

6

SC No. 686/2025

STATE OF DELHI Vs. MUSTAFA RAZA & ORS

FIR no. 117/2025

PS Darya Ganj

01.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mustafa Raza produced from JC with Ld.
Counsel Ms. Vrinder Kaur.
Accused Akshay produced from JC with Ld.
Counsel Mr. Ashok Bajaj.
IO SI Pankaj Kumar in person.

IO has filed supplementary charge-sheet by mentioning the name of Rahul Chaudhary in column no. 12 in compliance of order dt. 24.02.2026. Copy supplied to present accused persons against acknowledgment.

On inquiry, IO submits that no connectivity was found between accused persons and Ambar Agar Hari, therefore, he is not charge-sheeted. On further inquiry, IO submits that during investigation no particulars of accused Rahul Chaudhary could be traced despite best efforts except his name therefore he is kept in column no. 12.

Put up for scrutiny of documents/ arguments/ framing of charge on **21.04.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/01.04.2026