

Interim Bail Extension Application
State Vs. Akshay Kumar, FIR No. 117/25
PS Darya Ganj, U/s 22(C)/25/29 NDPS Act

04.04.2026

This is an application U/s 483 BNSS, 2023 seeking extension of interim bail of the applicant/ accused Akshay Kumar for the period till 08.04.2026.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Ashok Bajaj, Ld. counsel for applicant/
accused alongwith Mr. Akshit Kumar i.e. younger
brother of the applicant/ accused.
IO SI Pankaj Kumar in person.

IO has filed reply to the present application to extend the interim bail of the applicant/ accused Akshay Kumar. Copy supplied.

Submissions heard.

It is observed that earlier, applicant/ accused was pursuing C.A. Thereafter, he is giving examination for MBA and LLB. It is further observed that he is filling his 'Centre' for tests of Pune, Maharashtra even when he knows that he is in JC in Delhi. It seems that the applicant/ accused is deliberately giving Entrance Test of several courses and he is deliberately filling the 'Centre' of Pune, Maharashtra only to get interim bail. The conduct of the applicant/ accused is not satisfactory. However, in the interest of justice, only on humanitarian grounds, **the interim bail of the applicant/ accused Akshay Kumar is extended till 08.04.2026 on the same terms and condition of interim bail order dated 01.04.2026 and on the previous bail bonds.**

Applicant/ accused Akshay Kumar shall surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned on 09.04.2026.

Contd/-...

It is hereby clarified that if the applicant/ accused Akshay Kumar applies again for such courses and fills examination centre of another City, then his interim bail may be rejected.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the learned counsel for applicant/ accused as well as IO concerned. Another copy be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information. Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to file a report with respect to the date of surrender of the applicant/ accused in the Jail after expiry of his interim bail period.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/04.04.2026