

27.07.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company.
Accused is present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Vinod
Prakash Sharma.

B/W issued against the accused received back
unexecuted.

It is submitted by the AR of the complainant company
that civil liability in the present matter alongwith other connected
cases / inspections (total 16) has been settled between the parties under
PCC Scheme on 06.03.2026 for a total sum of Rs.72,467/- and the
entire settlement amount has been paid to the complainant company.
Now nothing is outstanding against the accused in respect to the
impugned bill which is subject matter of the present case and he has no
objection in case the present case is disposed off being settled. It is
further submitted by the AR for the complainant that the clause with
respect to compounding the offence u/s 152 of Electricity Act has
already been incorporated in the settlement order. **Copy of settlement
order filed on record.**

AR for complainant company seeks permission to
withdraw the present matter as settled with further request to get record
his statement.

Statement of AR for the complainant company to this
effect recorded separately.

Accordingly, in view of the submissions and statement
made by the AR for the complainant company, the present **complaint
case is disposed off as settled.**

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 27.07.2026 (ts)